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Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

CITY OF AUSTIN ‘9
L)

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

case # 9-20\ U008 S ROW # - Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 7504 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752
Subdivision Legal Description:
LOT 13 BLK A NORTHWAY CREST SEC 3

Lot(s): _______ Block(s):
Qutlot: Division: Highland

Zoning District:

I’'We Bridgette Berkes ___on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Bridgette Berkes, myself affirm that on
Month September ,Day 6 ., Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect OAttach OComplete (ORemodel ® Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: 8 foot privacy fence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Section 25-2-899

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: m)

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

We would like to have consistent height across the perimeter of our fence line / yard, but 6'
height would make it possible for someone {one of our children) to climb into our neighbor's
yard with the pocl. We hiave young children and were fearful for their safety. Any one of them
tould-easilyclimb-overthe preexisting4'chain fink fenceora 6 fence, sowe feltan8'fence—
was-mueh-safer-in-this-regard—We-have-a-lot-of-safety-and-erime-issues-in-our-neighborhood——
\We have an enormous-and-growing-homeless population-and-have been the victim of multiple

petty thefts, a home squatter, and homeless folks using the abutting church backyardasa

toilet, to touch on a few items.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The hardship is unique to the property in that it is not usual to back up to a church while also
being adjacent to a pool on another side of the fence.

b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because notall
properties in our neighborhood have an unsecured pool next door and shared property line /
fence abutting a busy church.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment GeneralfParking Variance Application 09/11/215 | Page S5 of 8



Area Character [ >

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use 06
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

We have collected 100% of the required 80% signatures from all of our neighbors within 300
linear feet of our propenrty line and all agree to our 8' fence, allowing us to request this variance.
While we did not realize weé needed a permit to build the fence, we did talk to our neighbors

before-webegantogettheiropinions7input because thatisthemeighborly thingtodo

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



Additional Space {continued) N%

Our decision to build an 8' fence wasn't just about privacy for our family. We were concerned about
security issues because of our proximity to 183 and 135 with the large and growing homeless
population at our backdoor, literally. In addition, and equally worrisome, was that one of our
Tmmediaté neighbors has an unsecured pool. The pool created a (ot of anxiety for me because we
-have-young;-agilechildren-able-toeasily-ctimb-fences=but-they-are-not-seasoned-swimmers-(ages:
2+ 7-9)—The-newfence-has-not-only-decreased-the-constant-hum-of-the-135-and-1-83;-but-lessens—
the noise_our pet rooster, to the benefit of our neighbors_Safety, privacy,_and_noise_reduction have
improved the quality of our family life!

The preexisting 4' chain link fence was ugly, easy to climb over, and afforded absolutely no privacy.
‘While we have sympathy for our homeless, especially our homeléss veterans, Wé have Béen
Tobbed-onmultiple occasions and we have three daughters and -z young son-toprotect-We didn't—
-ask-any-of-ourneighbors-for-money-but-we-did-ask-them-fortheirpermission-and-we-are——————
-submitting-100%-of the-80%-signatures-required. We-aren't-hurting-anyone-and-the fence-is——
with our neighbors well in advance and asked for their input / permission and signatures. We spent
a lot of money and we didn't proceed without the advise and permission of those that would be
‘affected; it would really be a shame to compromise the security we now have for our family. For the
firsttime in a long time, we feel'safé on our property. While our cars may get broken into, our back
'yard—iS'secure-it‘s-unfortunatethat“property-taxes-areforcingfamiiiesﬁvleavﬁown*but-ourcity-is—
becoming-more-unsafe-and-eur-hemeless-populatien-is-growing- Please-have-empathy-and-———

JmaaneJ:mng_tn_ouLsuuanon,JuutLa_young_famu;L,_m_au.mcceasungl;Ldangemus_nmghbnthoou_
love this old house and my nelqhborhood !

to manage and very stressful

Upn‘ated‘cnme—repmts-can'bﬁieweﬂ h‘ere wwwaustmtexasguvfsewrce?cnmﬂlewer—

-Thank-you_for-your-tcme-and-cons;deratlon

Bridgette Berkes _
7504 Creston Lane
Austin, TX 78752

SAVE |

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate

%

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: ~ Date: 07-13-2016
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Bndgeﬁg D. Bericas —

Applicant Mailing Address: 7504 Crestonelane N
City: Auglip ... . oo o0 o - StatetTX . Zip: 78752
Phone (will be public mformatlon) 512-909- ?437

Email (optional — will be public information). bberkesbrown@gmail.com

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: _E ?ifﬁ ﬂ’”&“ o ~__ Date: 07-13-2016

Owner Name (typed or printed): gridgette-D. Berkes———
Owner Mailing Address: 7504 Creston Lane - T
City: Austin _ State: TX  Zip: 78752
Phone (will be public information): 512-909-7437
Email (optional - will be public information): bberkesbrown@gmail.com S

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address: . e
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information): - S

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Our decision to build an 8 foot fence wasn't just about privacy for our family. We were concerned
about security issues because of our proximity to 183 and 135 with the large homeless population
at our backdoor. Tn addifion, one of our immediate neighbors has a pool which creates a great deal

ofanxiety becausewe have young;agilechitdren-abletoeasily climb-fences-butmotswim- The——
-feﬁee-has-net-enly—deereased—theeenstant—humf-the—mterstate-and -183 but-mitigates-the-noise——

Clty of Austln | Board of Adjustrnent Genera!IParklng Varlance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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85/24/2016 B2:85 4534@ BRIDGETTE PAGE Bl

pllection of Signatures for waiver of variance application fee

TO: Lpane Heldenfels (fax: 51 2-874-6305), 7 pages (including this one)

Guessjwhat? We have signatures of ALL of the homeowners within a 300
foot radius of our property line (per the map you graciously provided),
except] for the townhomes at Summerwind. | emailed the Board at
Summerwind at the end of last week, but as yet have not heard back
(though | expect | might as the property manager was very positive and

to think | would hear something soon).

If the {fhome address had two homeowners listed, | obtained both
signatres. There was only one rental home but | was able to find the

I hich abuts the church and you said we did not. Who has the final

proper §
say? | pvant to be sure | am requesting exactly what | need, because the
fe not available to make changes once the request is submitted.

funds a

Bridgetje Berkes

7504 Cpeston Lane

Austin, [TX 78752
512-909-7437
bberkegbrown@gmail.com
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BRIDGETTE

4534’
L
%L

B5/24/2816 82:85

.

L, Bridgette Berkes, am applying for a variance frorm the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-899 of the Land Development Code.

The variance would allow e the ability to maintain the current height of our fence (8 fect).

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

LA

mmmawﬂ.u ._mH.Emwn
Zettner, Sheryl 7503 Creston Lage Austin, TX 78752
Amador, Michacl A, 7505 Creston Lase Austin, TX 78752
Simmons, Geary 7507 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752
Mar, Ronald 7507 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752
Burghart, Hanry H. LiEstate 7509 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752
; 7511 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752
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PAGE 83

BRIDGETTE

4534&

By signing this form, [ understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

> 7 —
— T%._aﬁanggﬁmriqmdu.

West, Blake

7601 Creston Lane Austim, TX 78752

Meister, Kermit Willam

7603 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

Luna, Rafel A.

7508 Creston _b..ﬂn Austin, TX 78752

Fischer, Linda

7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

L — L

B5/24/2016 ©2:85

Fuentes, Timothy 7600 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 | Pﬁ%ﬁ@\
Tumer, Nokan 7602 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 C—
N\ SN
Escutia, Kathy 600 Bissonct Lane Austin, TX 78752
%0 (griedeol
2
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85/24/2816 B2:85

By signing #his form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

BRIDGETTE

7601 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

7601 Creston [.ane Austin, TX 78752

PAGE 84

PO
®

Meister, t William

7603 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

J.ung. Rafasl

7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

Fischer, Lind

7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

-l-:ucmes. Ti

7600 Creston f.ane Austin, TX 78752

Turner, Notan]

7602 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

Fseutia, Kat

1 600 Bissonet Lane Austin, TX 78752

[
[

Summerwind Fownhomes Board of

7653 Guadslupe Austin. TX 78752

_Directors

L]
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85/21/2016

Zz$

By signing this form, [ understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

roperty Owner Nam .
¥ . 3 Address //m.n..s::.u
(Printed) \
Porter. Michelle 7601 Creston Lanc Austin, TX 78752 3 /
West, Blake 7601 Creston Lane Auslin, TX 78752

Meister, Kermit William

7603 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

Y
Luna, Rafael A. 7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 mu 0@
Fischer, Linda 7508 Cresion Lane Austin, TX 78752 3
Fuentes, Timothy 7600 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 &J
Turner, Nolan 7602 Creston Lanc Austin, TX 78752 /__
Escutia, Kathy 600 Bissonel Lane Austin, TX 78752 ’

AW

-

Sunmerwind Townhomes Board of
Directors Ybonwie, E1pw0erS

7653 Guadalupe Austin. TX 78752

L v




&

@

By signing this form, I understand ¢that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

Porter, Michelle

o "~ ]7601 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

BRIDGETTE

4534'

West, Blake 7601 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752

Meister, Kermit William 7603 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 M_ ,

Luna, Rafel A. 7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 lw\ :

Fischer, Linda 7508 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 [ ﬁM

Fuentes, Timothy 7600 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 _fﬂ

Turner, Nolan 7602 Creston Lane Austin, TX 78752 M@ /

Escutia, Kathy 600 Bissonet Lane Austin, TX 78752 f ﬂ
e

Summerwind Townhomes Board of EanE&ﬁ Austin, TX 78752

Directors $ Sust ea et 3

85/21/2016 22:55



PAGE B6

O

BRIDGETTE

rtE.':Mﬂ

Apiil 8, 2018

We wanted 10 Ie1 you know that we've been thirking of installing a fence beiween cut
properiies. Bocauge this will change the way both aur properties look, we warded to fet
you know we have been considering it. VWhat we have in mind is a solid, B foet,
horizonlal cedar fence (that will be stained on both sides for profeclion). Wil tham's
N0 faasan we can't go ahaad and get started on the fence, we wanted to see i you had
anyinpul. After all, you'll have to look at the fence, loo, 1§ thave's something particular
you'd tike done with the fence, ke a gate or retum onta your prapafty, we'd be more
than happy to discuss that vith you and the fence company. We have thiea wiitten
estimates and did reference checks. If you intend Yo pitch in financially, per previous
discussions wilk Josh, il would be proferatie that you make armAngemants with tha
fanca company directly.

With your penmission, we'l have the fence insialled dectly down tha proparty fine. If
you object to the fanca, hawever, wa'fl make sure that the coniracior builds the fence on
our side of the property (ine only.

This isn'l ust about privacy for aur family. We are concamed about secuity ssuos
being so close fo 163 and 135; and one of the propeity ownars has a pool which

toncems us bacause of our young children. A fence wi also help dacreases the nobse
{evel

We would The permission to remove all chain ik fencing in an affort to prevent the
ability of someona using the chain kink fence to chimb over the new fence. We have had

Ui fair share of srangers in the backyard going thiough our storage in the middie ol the
nightl

It you hava no objections 1o the installation of the fence &8s described above, please sign

and date below. This is nof 2 fmanciat agreement, however. Your signature befow just
indicates you agree to a solid, 8 oot cedar fance.

Please jof us kncwe your thoughis. on this. We fook forwand o hearing from you
Sincarely,

Josh and Bridgetie
7504 Croston Lane
Austin, TX 78752

Fomeawnars(s) Address please pri

w7506 breshaln

Rushin TA ¢ 753

Homaowe _.m_.m_“nrnn_m. 2 L
Mﬁ\?ﬁ Caeber?

oun
Cate

Homeowners(s) Addess please print
Homeowner Signatuss(s) T
Date
Gateway Baplist Repsesenlative(s)
Address piease prinl
Signature(s) Be
Date

B5/24/2816 02:85
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O

BRIDGETIE

¢53am

&

Agprit 9, 2016

Wa wantad 10 lst you know that we've bean thinking of nstalling a fence between our
properties. Becanse this will change the way both our properties look, we wanted to lef
yous Know we have been considering it. What we have in mind is a sofid, B faet,
horizontal cedar fence [that will be stained on both sides for protection). While there's
no reason we can’l go ahead and get slarted on the fence, we wanted o see i you had
any input. After alt, you’l fiava to look at the fence, too. |f there's something particular
you'd ke done with the fence, ke a gale of retumn onip your propeny, we'd be more
than happy to disouss that with you and the jence company. We have three wiilten
eslimates and did referance checks. If you intend (o pitch In fnancially, per previous
discussions with Josh, it would be prefarable that you make arrangements with (he
fence company directly.

With your permission, we'll have the fenoe instaiied directly down the property line. It
you object to the fence, however, we'l make sure that the cantracior builds tha fence on
ous side of the property fine only.

This lsn't just about privacy for our family. We are concemed aboul secufily issues )
heing 50 close to 183 and [35; and one ¢f the property owners has b pool which
concems us because of our young childen. A ferice wifl 5150 help decrease the noise
level

We would like permission 1o remove all chain link fencing in an efforl o pravent the
ahility of someone using the chain fink fence 1o climb sver the new fence. We have had
our Gir share of strangers In Lhe backyard going through our stofage in the middte of the
night!

1l you have nn objedlions to the installation of the fance as described above, please sign
and dafe below. This is not a inancial agieement, however. Your signature below just
indicates you agree to a salid, B foot codat fence.

Please lef us know your thoughits on this. We took forwand fo hearing from you

Sincerely,

Josh end Bridgetie
7504 Creston Lane
Austin, TX 78752

Homeowners{s) Afidress please print

L5 Giaﬁxm\: /\

Stia uan%.UﬂNl

Homeownes Siignatuna(s

Homeowners(s) Address please piind

Homeowner Signalure(s)

Date
Daie
Gateway Baptisi Representatvels)
Addtess please pnnt
Signature(s)
Date ____
Dale

B5/24/2016 B82:085



&

PAGE B5

O

ERIDGETTE

453&9@

Apd 8, 2018

We wanled to let you know that we've been thinking of instaliing a fence between our
properties. Bacause this will changa e way both ous propesties lock, we wanted 1o let
you knaw wa have been considerning it. Whal we have in mind is a sofid, 8 feet,
herizordal cedar fance (thal will be stainad on both sldes for protaction). YWhile there's
no teason we can'l go ahead and get startad on the fence, we wanted ta see if you had
any inpud. After all, you'll have Lo look a1 the fence, (oa. I ther's somatfing particular
you'd like done with the fence, fka a gate or retum onto your proparty, we'd be more
than happy Lo discuss that with you and the fence company. We have thiea written
estimates and did reference checks. If you Intend o pitch in financially, per previaus
discussions with Josh, it would bie preferable that youmake ariangements with the
fence company directly

With your permission, we'll hava the fence instalied directly down the property éine. If

zocn&.nna_:mqmaam.__nzmﬁ_..sm.__aﬂ_.mm..qmg_snooaaﬁﬁuaaﬂ:maanmo_._
our side of the properly fine only. .

Thes isn't just about privacy for our family. We ane concemed about secarity isswes
being 50 close to 183 and I35; and ona of the property owners has a poal which

conems us because of our young chidien. A fence will also help decrease the noise
levet.

We wouli ke permission to remove all chain link fancing in an effort fo praven the
abifity of someune using the chain link fance 1o dimb over the new fence. We have hed
our (air share of strangers in the backyard going through our storage in the middle of the
nights

# you tave no objections (o the instaliation of the fence as described above, please sign
and date below. This is noi a financial agreement, howsver. Your signatute below just
indicates you agree to a solid, 8 fool cedar fence.

Prease lat us know your thoughts on this, We lock forward o hearitg from you
Sincarely,

Josh and Bridgetie
7504 Craston Lane
Austin, TX 78752

Hometwners(s) Address pleasa pring Qéﬁ%

Homegwner Signatura(s)

Date

Date

Homeowmers(s) Address please print

Homecwmer Signature(s}

Date

Gateway Baptist Representative(s)

Address please print (\
§ uﬁlﬁ\\x\W\

JN\N\U‘W\%«W . | M - : Dale

B85/24/2016 B82:85






